balance of $71.6 million. Accrued interest, which had not been recorded by the
Company for financial reporting purposes due to the non-recourse nature of the
loan, was forgiven. The net $19.4 million cash outlay for the repurchase was
funded from the Company's existing cash balance and borrowings under its bank
credit facility.

   -21-

   The following table shows the unaudited pro forma effects on the
summarized consolidated balance sheet if the transactions had occurred on
December 31, 2003. The table assumes that the Company would have borrowed the
necessary cash payment from its existing credit facility (in thousands):

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   December 31,   Pro forma   December 31,
   2003   adjustments   2003
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Summarized Balance Sheet:
Current assets   $   107,923   $   107,923
Property and equipment, net   611,287   611,287
Other noncurrent assets   16,644   16,644
   ------------------   -----------------
Total Assets   $   735,854   $   735,854
   ==================   =================

Current liabilities   $   104,822   $   104,822
Debt, including senior debt   110,696   $   19,406   130,102
Other noncurrent liabilities,
   including minority interest   129,683   129,683
   ------------------   -----------------
Total Liabilities   345,201   364,607

Restricted common stock held by Flying J   71,594   $   (71,594)   -
Note receivable from Flying J   (71,594)   $   71,594   -
   ------------------   -----------------
   Total Temporary Equity   -   -
   ------------------   -----------------

Total Equity   390,653   $   (19,406)   371,247
   ------------------   -----------------
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $   735,854   $   735,854
   ==================   =================
Selected Share Information:
Total common shares outstanding, net of
   treasury shares, including restricted shares   31,623   (3,381)   28,242
   ==================   =================

Stock Repurchase Program

   In August 1998, the Company's Board of Directors approved a stock
repurchase program whereby shares may be repurchased from time to time in open
market transactions or privately negotiated transactions subject to market
conditions and other factors, including certain provisions of the Company's
existing bank credit facility agreement and compliance with securities laws. The
stock repurchase program may be suspended or discontinued at any time. In August